An Exponential Separation Between MA and AM
Proofs of Proximity∗
Tom Gur1
UC Berkeley, Berkeley, USA
Yang P. Liu
MIT, Cambridge, MA

Thus, MAPs can be at most quadratically more efficient than AMPs. However, we do not
know a property for which this gap is tight. In particular, the following problem is open:
I Problem 10. Does this exist a property Π that has an MAP with complexity O(
√
n) but
every AMP for Π must have complexity Ω(n)?
References
1 Scott Aaronson. Impossibility of succinct quantum proofs for collision-freeness. Quantum
Information & Computation, 12(1-2):21–28, 2012. URL: http://www.rintonpress.com/
xxqic12/qic-12-12/0021-0028.pdf.
2 Scott Aaronson and Avi Wigderson. Algebrization: A new barrier in complexity theory.
TOCT, 1(1):2:1–2:54, 2009. doi:10.1145/1490270.1490272.
3 Amir Abboud, Aviad Rubinstein, and R. Ryan Williams. Distributed PCP theorems for
hardness of approximation in P. In 58th IEEE Annual Symposium on Foundations of
Computer Science, FOCS 2017, Berkeley, CA, USA, October 15-17, 2017, pages 25–36,
2017. doi:10.1109/FOCS.2017.12.
4 Dorit Aharonov and Tomer Naveh. Quantum np-a survey. arXiv preprint quant-ph/0210077,
2002.
5 László Babai, Peter Frankl, and Janos Simon. Complexity classes in communication com-
plexity theory. In 27th Annual Symposium on Foundations of Computer Science, Toronto,
Canada, 27-29 October 1986, pages 337–347, 1986. doi:10.1109/SFCS.1986.15.
6 László Babai and Shlomo Moran. Arthur-merlin games: A randomized proof system, and a
hierarchy of complexity classes. J. Comput. Syst. Sci., 36(2):254–276, 1988. doi:10.1016/
0022-0000(88)90028-1.

p025_grahamcormode_vldb2012.pdf.
17 Irit Dinur and Omer Reingold. Assignment testers: Towards a combinatorial proof
of the PCP theorem. SIAM J. Comput., 36(4):975–1024, 2006. doi:10.1137/
S0097539705446962.
18 Funda Ergün, Ravi Kumar, and Ronitt Rubinfeld. Fast approximate probabilistically check-
able proofs. Inf. Comput., 189(2):135–159, 2004. doi:10.1016/j.ic.2003.09.005.
19 Uriel Feige, Dror Lapidot, and Adi Shamir. Multiple non-interactive zero knowledge proofs
under general assumptions. IAM J. Comput., 29(1), 1999. Preliminary version in FOCS’90.
doi:10.1137/S0097539792230010.
20 Eldar Fischer, Yonatan Goldhirsh, and Oded Lachish. Partial tests, universal tests and
decomposability. In Innovations in Theoretical Computer Science, ITCS’14, Princeton,
NJ, USA, January 12-14, 2014, pages 483–500, 2014. doi:10.1145/2554797.2554841.
21 Eldar Fischer, Oded Lachish, and Yadu Vasudev. Trading query complexity for sample-
based testing and multi-testing scalability. In IEEE 56th Annual Symposium on Founda-
tions of Computer Science, FOCS 2015, Berkeley, CA, USA, 17-20 October, 2015, pages
1163–1182, 2015. doi:10.1109/FOCS.2015.75.
22 Oded Goldreich. Introduction to Property Testing. Cambridge University Press, 2017.
23 Oded Goldreich, Shafi Goldwasser, and Dana Ron. Property testing and its connection to
learning and approximation. J. ACM, 45(4):653–750, 1998. doi:10.1145/285055.285060.
24 Oded Goldreich and Tom Gur. Universal locally testable codes. Electronic Colloquium

2017.
31 Tom Gur, Yang P. Liu, and Ron D. Rothblum. An exponential separation between ma and
am proofs of proximity, 2018. URL: https://eccc.weizmann.ac.il/report/2018/083/.
32 Tom Gur and Ran Raz. Arthur-merlin streaming complexity. Inf. Comput., 243:145–165,
2015. doi:10.1016/j.ic.2014.12.011.
33 Tom Gur and Ron D. Rothblum. Non-interactive proofs of proximity. Computational
Complexity, June 2016.
34 Tom Gur and Ron D. Rothblum. A hierarchy theorem for interactive proofs of proximity.
In Innovations in Theoretical Computer Science ITCS, 2017.
35 Tom Gur and Ron D. Rothblum. Non-interactive proofs of proximity. Computational
Complexity, 27(1):99–207, 2018.
36 Yael Tauman Kalai and Ron D. Rothblum. Arguments of proximity - [extended abstract].
In CRYPTO, 2015. doi:10.1007/978-3-662-48000-7_21.
37 Hartmut Klauck. Rectangle size bounds and threshold covers in communication complexity.
In 18th Annual IEEE Conference on Computational Complexity (Complexity 2003), 7-10
July 2003, Aarhus, Denmark, pages 118–134, 2003. doi:10.1109/CCC.2003.1214415.
38 Hartmut Klauck. On arthur merlin games in communication complexity. In Proceedings
of the 26th Annual IEEE Conference on Computational Complexity, CCC 2011, San Jose,
California, June 8-10, 2011, pages 189–199, 2011. doi:10.1109/CCC.2011.33.
39 Carsten Lund, Lance Fortnow, Howard J. Karloff, and Noam Nisan. Algebraic methods for
interactive proof systems. J. ACM, 39(4):859–868, 1992. doi:10.1145/146585.146605.
40 Ilan Newman. Private vs. common random bits in communication complexity. Inf. Process.
Lett., 39(2):67–71, 1991. doi:10.1016/0020-0190(91)90157-D.
41 Ran Raz and Amir Shpilka. On the power of quantum proofs. In 19th Annual IEEE
Conference on Computational Complexity (CCC 2004), 21-24 June 2004, Amherst, MA,
USA, pages 260–274, 2004. doi:10.1109/CCC.2004.1313849.
42 Ran Raz, Gábor Tardos, Oleg Verbitsky, and Nikolai K. Vereshchagin. Arthur-merlin
games in boolean decision trees. In Proceedings of the 13th Annual IEEE Conference on
Computational Complexity, Buffalo, New York, USA, June 15-18, 1998, pages 58–67, 1998.
doi:10.1109/CCC.1998.694591.